

NO. 48401-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES MATHES,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY

The Honorable Kevin D. Hull, Judge

---

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

RITA J. GRIFFITH  
Attorney for Petitioner

Rita J. Griffith, PLLC  
4616 25<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE, #453  
Seattle, WA 98105  
(206) 547-1742

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>1. Overview: Mathes’s mental state during the incident...3</b>	
<b>2. Dr. Muscatel’s rejected offer of proof on diminished capacity.....5</b>	
<b>3. CrR 3.5 testimony.....7</b>	
<b>4. Trial testimony of the lay witnesses.....8</b>	
<b>a. Mathes’s irrationality.....8</b>	
<b>b. Toste’s calls for help.....9</b>	
<b>c. Speeding along winding back roads.....10</b>	
<b>d. Gathering at Mathes’s mother’s house and confrontation with the police.....11</b>	
<b>5. Law enforcement witnesses.....14</b>	
<b>a. Gunfire.....14</b>	
<b>b. The Washington State Patrol investigation.....16</b>	
<b>c. Mathes’s statements to officers at the hospital..17</b>	
<b>6. Defense witness.....19</b>	
<b>7. Evidentiary stipulations.....19</b>	
<b>8. Closing arguments.....19</b>	

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
9. Sentencing.....	21
D. ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF DR. KENNETH MUSCATEL AND THEREBY DENYING MR. MATHES HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT A DIMINISHED CAPACITY DEFENSE.	22
a. <u>Atsbeha</u> did not hold that an expert witness on diminished capacity had to testify to a reasonable medical certainty as the trial court mistakenly believed it did.....	22
b. Dr. Muscatel’s testimony was admissible under ER 702, 401 and 402.....	25
c. Exclusion of Dr. Muscatel’s testimony denied Mathes his state and federal constitutional right to present witnesses in his own defense and, at the least, was an abuse of discretion and reversible error.....	26
II. MATHES RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE HIS TRIAL ATTORNEY FAILED TO REQUEST A VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION INSTRUCTION.....	28
a. Dr. Muscatel’s offer of proof and the trial testimony supported the giving of an voluntary intoxication instruction.....	28
b. Defense counsel’s failure to request a voluntary intoxication instruction constituted ineffective assistance of counsel.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont'd

	Page
<b>III. MATHES RECEIVED INEFFECTRIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE HIS ATTORNEY DID NOT SEEK, UNDER CrR 3.1, TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENTS MADE TO THE POLICE AFTER HE REQUESTED AN ATTORNEY.....</b>	33
<b>IV. THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT IN ARGUING TO THE JURY THAT MATHES COULD BE CONVICTED OF FIRST DEGREE ASSAULT BASED SOLELY ON HIS ASSAULTING THE OFFICERS WITH A FIREARM AND IN ELICITING A COMMENT ON MATHES’S CREDIBILITY DENIED HIM A FAIR TRIAL.....</b>	38
<b>a. The prosecutor improperly argued that the state did not need to prove intent to inflict great bodily harm.....</b>	39
<b>b. The prosecutor improperly elicited a comment on Mathes’s credibility.....</b>	42
<b>V. CUMULATIVE ERROR DENIED MATHES A FAIR TRIAL.....</b>	43
<b>VI. MATHES’S CONVICTIONS FOR BOTH FIRST DEGREE KIDNAPPING AND HARASSMENT VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO BE FREE OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY; AT LEAST THE TWO CONVICTIONS SHOULD MERGE.....</b>	44
<b>VII. THE SENTENCES OF MR. MATHES’S FIRST DEGREE ASSAULT CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE IMPOSED CONCURRENTLY RATHER THAN CONSECUTIVELY.....</b>	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont'd**

	Page
<b>F. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>50</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### WASHINGTON CASES:

<u>City of Bellevue v. Ohlson</u> , 60 Wn. App. 485, 803 P.2d 1346 (1991).....	36
<u>City of Seattle v. Carpenito</u> , 32 Wn. App. 809, 649 P.2d 861 (1982).....	36
<u>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</u> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	50
<u>In re Glassmann</u> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2004).....	42
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Orange</u> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 209 (2004).....	48
<u>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</u> , 63 Wn. App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (1991).....	30
<u>State v. Adams</u> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978).....	31
<u>State v. Atsbeha</u> , 142 Wn.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001).....	2, 6, 22-25, 27
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	41
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	44
<u>State v. Case</u> , 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956).....	42-43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	Page
<u>State v. Casteneda-Perez</u> , 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991).....	43
<u>State v. Coates</u> , 107 Wn.2d 882, 735 P.2d 64 (1987).....	30
<u>State v. Coristine</u> , 177 Wn.2d 370, 405, 300 P.3d 440 (2013).....	27
<u>State v. Cubias</u> , 155 Wn.2d 549, 120 P.3d 929 (2008).....	48
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	41
<u>State v. Delgado</u> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792, 795 (2003).....	49
<u>State v. Edmon</u> , 28 Wn. App. 98, 621 P.2d 1310 (1981).....	23-25, 27
<u>State v. Ellis</u> , 136 Wn.2d 498, 963 P.2d 843 (1998).....	24-28
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996), <u>review denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1018 (1997).....	41
<u>State v. Fuller</u> , 42 Wn. App. 53, 708 P.2d 413 (1985).....	29
<u>State v. Gabryschak</u> , 83 Wn. App. 249, 921 P.2d 549 (1996).....	30
<u>State v. Gallegos</u> , 65 Wn. App. 230, 828 P.2d 37, <u>review denied</u> , 119 Wn.2d 1024 (1992).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	Page
<u>State v. Heddrick</u> , 166 Wn.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009).....	34
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 100 Wn. App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000).....	42-43
<u>State v. Kirkpatrick</u> , 89 Wn. App. 407, 948 P.2d 882 (1997).....	35-38
<u>State v. Kruger</u> , 116 Wn. App. 685, 67 P.3d 1147 (2003).....	31-32
<u>State v. Lessley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992).....	48
<u>State v. Louis</u> , 155 Wn.2d 563, 120 P.3d 563 (2005).....	46-47
<u>State v. Mullins</u> , 158 Wn. App. 360, 241 P.3d 456 (2010), <u>rev. denied</u> , 171 Wn.2d 1006 (2011).....	34
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 169 Wn. App. 533, 548, 280 P.3d 1158, <u>review denied</u> , 175 Wn.2d 1025 (2012).....	36-37
<u>State v. Price</u> , 103 Wn. App. 845, 14 P.3d 841 (2000), <u>review denied</u> , 143 Wn.2d 1014 (2001).....	49
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 102 Wn.2d 120, 683 P.2s 199 (1984).....	29, 32, 49
<u>State v. Silva</u> , 106 Wn. App. 586, 24 P.3d 477, 480 (2001).....	49
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.3d 816 (1987).....	31



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	Page
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	48-49
 <b>FEDERAL CASES:</b>	
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed.2d 1314 (1935).....	41
<u>California v. Trometta</u> , 467 U.S. 479, 81 L. Ed. 2d 413, 104 S. Ct. 2528 (1984).....	26
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d.297 (1973).....	27, 44
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683, 690, 90 L. Ed. 2d 636, 106 S. Ct. 2142 (1986).....	26
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963).....	33
<u>Greene v. Lambert</u> , 288 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938).....	34
<u>Mak v. Blodgett</u> , 970 F.2d 614 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	44
<u>Massiah v. United States</u> , 377 U.S. 201, 206 84 S. Ct. 1199, 12 L.Ed.2d 246 (1964).....	34
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	7, 34, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	Page
<u>Parle v. Runnels</u> , 505 F.3d 922 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	44
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2053, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	31, 38
<u>United States v. Frederick</u> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	44
<u>United States v. Nixon</u> , 418 U.S. 683, 94 S. Ct. 2637, 41 L. Ed. 2d 231 (1974).....	26
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1079 (1967).....	26
<u>Watts v. Indiana</u> , 338 U.S. 49, 69 S.Ct. 1357, 93 L.Ed. 1801 (1949).....	27

**STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITY:**

Const., Article 1, section 9.....	46
Const. Article 1, section 22.....	32, 33
CrR 3.1.....	1, 2, 33-35, 37-38, 44
CrR 3.5.....	3, 7
ER 401.....	24-25, 27
ER 402.....	24-25, 27
ER 702.....	24-25, 27
Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....	46
Fourteenth Amendment, U. S. Constitution .....	26, 33, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	Page
Random House Webster’s Dictionary (2001).....	49
RCW 9A.08.010 (b).....	41
RCW 9A.16.090 .....	29
RCW 9.94A.589 .....	47-48
Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution .....	26
WPIC 18.10.....	24, 30
